
 

 

YMDDIRIEDOLAETH 

ELUSENNOL YNYS MON  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY 

CHARITABLE TRUST 

 
 

 

 

 

18.06.2014 

 

At  : Aelodau Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn fel ymddiriedolwr 

Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn 

 

Annwyl Aelod,  

 

CYFARFOD O’R YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN 

 

Gofynnir i chwi fod yn bresennol mewn cyfarfod o Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn  ddydd Mawrth,  

24 Mehefin, 2014 am 2 o’r gloch y prynhawn  yn Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Llangefni  i 

ystyried y materion a nodir yn y rhaglen atodedig.  

 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir,  

R.P.Jones 

YSGRIFENNYDD 

 

To  : Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council as Trustee  

of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 

 

 

Dear Member, 

 

MEETING OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust on Tuesday, 24 June 

2014 at 2:00 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Llangefni  to consider the matters 

noted in the attached agenda.  

 

Yours sincerely,   

R.P.Jones 

SECRETARY 

Ysgrifennydd/Secretary :  Mr. Richard Parry Jones BA, MA 

Swyddfa’r Sir/County Offices, 

Llangefni, Ynys Môn. LL77 7TW.  Tel: (01248) 750057 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    CHAIRPERSON   

 To elect a Chairperson for the Charitable Trust Committee. 
 

2    VICE-CHAIRPERSON   

 To elect a Vice-Chairperson for the Charitable Trust Committee. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 
 

4    MINUTES 22 APRIL, 2014 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Trust held on 22 April, 2014. 
 

5    INVESTMENT AND CONTRACTS SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To present for confirmation and for adoption where necessary, the minutes of the 

meeting of the Investment and Contracts Sub-Committee held on 20
th
 May, 2014. 

 

6    BUDGET 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To present the Budget for 2014/15. (To Follow) 
 

7    TRUST APPLICATION - THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY YOUNG FARMERS' MOVEMENT  
(Pages 9 - 20) 

 To consider an application for funding from the Charitable Trust by the Isle of 
Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement. (To Follow) 
 

8    TRUST APPLICATION - URDD GOBAITH CYMRU  (Pages 21 - 36) 

 To consider an application for funding from the Charitable Trust by Urdd Gobaith 
Cymru. 
 

9    ITEM LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE - UPDATE ON RHOSGOCH LAND   

 To receive a verbal update by the Secretary. 
 



 1 

Isle Of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

T. Victor Hughes(Chair) 
 
Lewis Davies, Jeff M. Evans, Jim Evans, Ann Griffith, John Griffith, 
Derlwyn R. Hughes, Kenneth P. Hughes, T.Ll. Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Llinos M. Huws, Gwilym O. Jones, H. Eifion Jones, Richard O. Jones, 
R.Ll. Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, Bob Parry OBE, 
Dylan Rees, J. Arwel Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Alwyn Rowlands, 
Ieuan Williams.  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Richard A. Dew, W.T. Hughes, Aled M. Jones, Carwyn Jones, 
Peter S. Rogers, Dafydd R. Thomas.  
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr. Gerallt Llewelyn Jones, Managing Director (Menter Môn)  
 

  

 
The Chair welcomed Mr. Gerallt Llewelyn Jones, Managing Director of Menter Môn to the meeting. 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Mr. Derwlyn R. Hughes wished it to be noted that he is employed by Medrwn Môn who share office 
accommodation with Menter Môn. 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March, 2014 were confirmed. 
 
ARISING THEREON 
 
Members questioned if a report was to be presented to the next full Charitable Trust on the issue 
raised at the last meeting regarding discussions to raise the capital funding for grant allocations. 
The Secretary responded that application forms for grants has been sent out for the 2014/2015 
municipal year and that discussions will need
[...]
vised, 
41,600 population of the areas receiving benefit and 1,212 children benefiting from the works. 
 
The European Community Grant Programme 2014 – 2019 will be targeted towards :- 
 

 Exploitation of digital technology 

 Facilitating pre commercial development, business partnerships and short supply chains 

 Exploring new ways of providing non-statutory local services 

 Renewable Energy at Community Level 

 Adding value to local identity and natural and cultural resources 
 

Issues raised by the Members of the Trust :- 
 

 Questions raised as to the percentage of the grant allocation taken up by administration. 
Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones responded that less than 10% of the grant would be used for 
administration purposes. 

 

 Questions raised whether organisations are able to obtain a grant from Menter Môn and the Isle 
of Anglesey Charitable Trust for the same project.  Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones responded the grant 
application would need to separate i.e. for a different venture within the project. 

 

 The need for the Charitable Trust to investigate the possibility of the Town of Amlwch to be able 
to apply for grant funding from the funds of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust.  It was noted 
that Amwlch at present are unable to apply for funding from the Charitable Trust as noted within 
the Trust Deed. 

 

 Members of the Trust ascertain whether the financial accounts of Menter Môn could be 
available for inspection.  Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones responded that the accounts are sent to the 
Economic Development Department on an yearly basis.  He noted that he would be happy to 
afford the Members of the full Trust the financial accounts of Menter Môn for 2013. 

 
Following further deliberations, it was RESOLVED :- 
 

 To support, in principle, the application for match funding for European Community 
Grant in Rural Wales;  
 

 That the Regeneration Committee shall discuss the matter in detail together with the 
guidelines for the allocation of match funding grants and report back to the next full 
Charitable Trust. 

 
 MR. T. VICTOR HUGHES 
 Chair 

Page 2



 1 

Investments & Contracts Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

 Mr. H. Eifion Jones (Chair) 
  
Messrs. K P Hughes, R Ll Jones, A M Jones and G O Jones 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary, 
Interim Head of Function(Finance)/Section 151, 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Mr. Alun W Mummery, Mrs. Nicola Roberts and Mr. Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr. T. Victor Hughes – Chair of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 
 

  

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest received. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November, 2013 were confirmed. 
 

3 INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT  
 
Submitted – the HSBC Global Asset Management (UK) Limited Quarterly Report for the period up to 
the end of March 2014. 
 
The Investment Management reported that the portfolio showed a return over the 12 month 
performance of +7.3%, against the benchmark of +5.5%.  However over the last three months the 
portfolio has been slightly under the benchmark.  The closing value of the fund on 19 May, 2014 was 
£17,214.934. Mr. Gareth Watts gave a brief report on the performance of the portfolio together with 
asset allocation, dividends and income from the investments. 
 
He stated that there has been a gradual recovery in the developing world with returns from oversees 
emerging markets are strong.  He referred to the tapering of Quantitative Easing in the US which did 
have an effect on the US financial markets in the beginning.  Late May and June 2013 saw 
widespread weakness across markets due to fears that the Federal Reserve would begin tapering 
its quantitative easing programme sooner than anticipated.  During this period almost all assets fell 
and cash was the only safe haven.   
 
The UK interest rates are still at a record low and are likely to remain for the foreseeable future.  
Custo
[...]
 2013/14 AND BUDGET 2014/15 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 

OUTLINE BUDGET 

REPORT BY: 
 

INTERIM HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / S151 
OFFICER 

ACTION: 
 

ADOPT BUDGET AND DELEGATE SUM TO BE 
ALLOCATED TO YEARLY GRANTS  

 
1. Summary 
 

1.1  This report is required to confirm funding allocations for 2014/15 and to delegate the 
funding powers for community and sporting facilities and minor grants to the General 
Grants Committee.  The figures contained within this report are based upon 
provisional outturn for 2013/14. 

 
1.2  The provisional outturn for 2013/14 means that revenue reserves at 31 March 2014 

stand at £210k in surplus.  With the projected growth in investment income, and 
assuming the continuation of current grant funding levels (with the Oriel Ynys Môn 
funding proposed to decrease to £200k this year), revenue reserves are projected to 
increase to £521k in 2015/16.  Due to the current uncertainties surrounding the future 
administration of the Trust, it is suggested that this projected surplus is not allocated 
at this time. 

 
1.3  The recommended grants budget for 2014/15 is: 

 

 Oriel Ynys Môn £200k; 

 Village Halls £66k; and 

 Community and Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants £50k (the General Grants 
Committee to have delegated authority to make these grant allocations). 

 
 
2. Provisional Outturn  

 
2.1  The provisional out-turn and revenue reserves for 2013/14 differ from the strategy 

and budget as follows:- 
 

 Revenue reserves at the end of 2012/13 were £35k higher than projected at the 
time of the 2013/14 budget setting report; this was essentially due to actual 
investment income being £18k higher than projected and allocations forgone of 
£19k arising and other minor expenditure of £2k.   

 Investment income net of minor miscellaneous expenditure was £1k higher than 
projected at the time of the 2013/14 budget setting report; 

 The investment management fee was £6k (17%) higher than originally budgeted;  

 ‘Other grants’ were £14k (28%) lower than originally budgeted; and 

 Professional fees amounting to £8k were incurred in relation to advice on the 
administration of the trust.  An amount of £20k was set aside for this purpose 
and so it has been assumed in the projections below that the remaining £12k will 
be incurred in 2014/15.       

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 

2.2  The projected out-turn (which is summarised in the table below) means that revenue 
reserves as at 31 March 2014 are £210k in surplus. 

 
2.3  Grants are recognised in the revenue reserve when the commitment is made to a 

third party. In the case of grants which are drawn down over a period of years, these 
may be funded from future years’ investment income. The reserves policy implied by 
the financial strategy implemented in 2009/10 may allow that the revenue reserve 
falls into deficit, provided that projections show that cash commitments can be met 
and revenue reserves will return to surplus over the period of the drawdown.      

 
2.4  The forecast outturn for 2013/14 and projections for 2014/15, as reported to the Trust 

in April 2013, were as follows:- 
 

 2013/14 
£000 

2014/15 
£000 

Investment Income* 
Less standard investment management fee* 
Available for spending 
* assumed to grow at 3% per annum 

496 
(36) 
460 

511 
(37) 
474 

 

 Spending on:- 
 

Oriel Ynys Môn 
Village Halls 
Other grants 
Total allocations 
 

To/(from) reserves  
Projected surplus / (deficit) at year end 

(215) 
 (66) 
(50) 
331 

 

129 
172 

(200) 
(66) 
(50) 
316 

 

158 
330 

 
2.5  The above forecast and projections can now be updated for the 2013/14 provisional 

and 2014/15 and 2015/16 projected out-turns.  Investment income is projected 
forward at 3% trend growth from a higher baseline.  The Oriel Ynys Môn funding was 
formally confirmed as a three-year agreement in December 2009 and so the figures 
up to and including 2011/12 did not change.   As part of the 2012/13 budget setting 
the proposal for Oriel Ynys Môn was to reduce funding to £200k p.a. by 2014/15. It 
will be necessary to revisit the Oriel Ynys Mon funding for 2015/16 and onwards later 
in the year.  This gives revised projections (ignoring possible allocations forgone) as 
follows:- 

 

Investment Income 2013/14 
£000 

2014/15 
£000 

2015/16 
£000 

Investment Income 
Less standard investment management fee 
Available for spending       

499 
(42) 
457 

514 
(43) 
471 

529 
(45) 
484 

 

 Grant expenditure 
 

Oriel Ynys Môn 
Village Halls 
Other Grants 

(215) 
(66) 
 (36) 

(317) 

(200) 
(66) 
 (50) 

(316) 

(200) 
(66) 
 (50) 

        (316) 
 

 Other expenditure 

Professional fees – administration of the trust (8) (12) - 

 
 Movements in reserves 
 

To/(From) Reserves 
Projected Surplus / (Deficit) at year end 

132 
210 

143 
353 

        168 
         521 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

2.5.1  As can be seen, the latest projections show that investment income for 
2013/14 has marginally surpassed initial projections. 

 
  

 

3. The 2014/15 Funding Round 
 

The advertisements for annual grants were made in late March 2014, with a deadline of 9 
May 2014 for applications to be submitted.  See Section 4(a) for the recommended budget.  

 
4. Recommendations 
 

(a) To adopt a budget for 2013/14 as follows:- 
 

Oriel Ynys Môn    £200k 
Village Halls    £  66k 
Community Facilities & Minor Grants £  50k 

 
(b) To delegate to the General Grants Committee the sum of £50k to deal with 

applications. 
 

(c) To return to the financial strategy and Oriel Ynys Mon funding arrangement at a later 
date in the year. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT 
INTERIM HEAD OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) / S151 OFFICER 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL                                                  19 JUNE 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           
+ 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ynys Môn YFC Funding Applic
[...]
ands performing); over 350 people attending the Rally of 

Activities during the day. Around 400 people attended the Entertainment Festival held 

at Ysgol David Hughes in February, and over a thousand people attended the Wales 

Eisteddfod hosted by Ynys Môn in November in the Anglesey Show Pavilion.  The 

organisation feels fortunate that its activities are well supported by Anglesey’s citizens, 

and are seen as a valuable part of their Calendar.    

The contribution made by the Council to the YFC in the past has been just over £20,000 

annually, and this financial support has been essential for the continuation of the 

organisation. Even though the organisation works hard to raise money on a continuing 

basis, it would not be able to maintain its huge programme of activities, or maintain the 

standard of its provision to the members and their communities, without financial 

support.  

The change of focus of funding in the statutory youth service is a huge threat to the 

future of this organisation. Although our membership is not huge, what is offered within 

this organisation enriches so many aspects of the lives of these young people. If the 

Trust could support the organisation, then it would allow us to further develop our work 

and expand the programme to allow more young people to gain so many valuable 

experiences through this organisation.  

 

THE MOVEMENT’S FINANCIAL SITUATION  

The County Federation’s financial turnover is around £55-£60,000 annually, with £20,000 

of that being the grant received from the County Council  - see last year’s Balance Sheet 

(Appendix1). At present the young people themselves raise more than twice the amount 

that they receive as grants, to run the Federation, plus funds to run their own clubs. The 

organisation has sound financial processes in place to oversee and audit the accounts.  

 

Page 12



OUR FUNDING APPLICATION 

We are requesting that the Trust funds part of the running costs of the Federation for 

the next 5 years, rather than funding us through an annual grant from the Youth Service. 

We are asking for an annual contribution of £30,000 for the next 5 years, to support our 

young people, and to offer a vast programme of cultural and social activities, that 

strengthen our rural areas, and the Welsh language, and that provides opportunities for 

young people to become the leaders of our communities in the future.  

This would give the Federation a sound financial basis during a period when budgets are 

being squeezed , and where there is pressure to amalgamate services, and where even 

the future of the Authority itself is under threat.  

The membership has risen consistently over the last 4 years:   

County Membership 

2010-2011 27 84 44 155 
2011-2012 24 98 42 164 

2012-2013    175 
2013-14    186 

 
We estimate that the cost of running 6 youth clubs providing the same provision as is 

currently offered within the Young Farmers’ Clubs would be a minimum of £27,000 

annually to the Council. In addition to this the Federation delivers a large programme of 

activities on a county level annually, as may be seen in Appendix 2, which lists what was 

delivered on Anglesey during 2013-14.  

Summary 

If this bid was successful, then the organisation would use the funding for the following: 

 Hold county activities and competitions that promote skills, personal development 

of the individual to enable them to become confident leaders for the future.  

 Develop opportunities for young people to use their Welsh langauge skills in a 

vibrant organisation that uses the language as a living and loved language as a 

natural part of its activities.  

 Develop areas like IT, training opportunities etc.  

 Offer training opportunities that lead to accreditations in specific fields that will 

enhance skills, knowledge and career opportunities for young people 

 Provide a wide range of activities that ensures it offers something that ap
[...]
yngor Sir Ynys Môn tuag at gyflog y Trefnydd Sirol 20380.00

Archwiliwyd a chafwyd yn gywir

Page 21



Anglesey Federation of Young Farmers Clubs

Balance Sheet for the year ended 30th, September, 2013

Page 22



Page 23



dyddiad

Page 24



 

 

 

 

Trust Application 
 

Urdd Gobaith Cymru  
 

2014 -2019  

 
 
 

 
 
 

Eryl Williams 
Urdd Gobaith Cymru 
13, Llys Castan 
Parc Menai, Bangor, LL57 4FH 
Telephone: 01248 672111 
Fax: 01248 672101 
E-mail: eryl@urdd.org  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:eryl@urdd.org


 

Urdd Gobaith Cymru would like to present an application to the Trust to develop first class services for 
the children and young people of Anglesey over the next 5 years, in a challenging financial period. 
 
The Urdd is a progressive movement that offers exiting experiences through the medium of Welsh in a 
fun environment for the children and young people of Wales, whatever their background. 
 
Our aim, in all of our activities, is to bring the Welsh language alive to the children and young people 
of Wales and to ensure that the Welsh language continues to be a flourishing language. 
 
Our original aim of ensuring an opportunity, through the medium of Welsh, for all young people in 
Wales to develop into well-rounded individuals; and to enable them to play a constructive part in 
society, developing personal and social skills, continues.  
 
Through this application we would like to ensure that we: 

 Improve the quality of life of the Island’s citizens 

 Enrich communities 
 
We will achieve this by: 

 Protecting the Welsh language in our communities by supporting and developing a wide 
network of clubs/uwch adrannau/aelwydydd etc. 

 Developing young people to lead our communities through volunteering opportunities 

 Giving young people the opportunity to gain additional qualifications through the Urdd and 
developing young people’s employability 

 Promoting and developing talent on the Island, and offering children and young pe
[...]
ion.  As well as this, the Area and Regional 
Committees also have to fundraise to ensure the running of all Area / County Eisteddfods and local 
sport competitions. 
 
It would not be possible to hold all these activities without the enthusiastic volunteers who give their 
time, or without this income.  This is an annual cost of £9,596 as well as the maintenance costs of the 
Urdd Centre in Penmynydd which is around £2,500 per year.  The wish of the Urdd on the Island of 
ensuring that the Centre in Penmynydd develops to be a Centre for the Urdd on the island continues 
and the staff also would like to relocate the Urdd Office from Bangor to the Island in the future.  At the 
moment they share resources with other Urdd departments. The three members of staff come from 
Anglesey. 

Page 26



 

 
The Urdd both locally and regionally have tight financial processes in place, the balance-sheets are 
inspected annually by external accountants.  The Urdd centrally also keeps an eye on all financial 
systems in the region. 
 
All of the Urdd’s policies are approved annually including: 
Risk Assessments 
Health and Safety 
Child Protection  
 
Value for money 
 
The Trust’s money would be spent on the Island, for the children and young people of the Island, for 
the future of the Island. 
 
The money would enable our members to access more Urdd services daily and would expand the 
Urdd’s work to communities that perhaps have not had the full service in the past. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The work carried out in the name of the Urdd on Anglesey is very professional and dynamic, the 
prospect of what could be achieved with more money is very exciting.  Please feel free to contact us if 
you would like further information regarding our application: 
 
Sian Rogers (Youth and Community Director)  07976003320 
Eryl Williams (Anglesey Development Officer)  07976 003314 
 

Page 27



 

 

 

Supplementary Information 

 
    Urdd Gobaith Cymru  

 
Trust Application 

 
2014 -2019  

 

[...]
ed the Carols Services this year and 366 the previous year.  
 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes 22 April, 2014 Meeting
	5 Investment and Contracts Sub-Committee
	6 Budget 2014/15
	7 Trust Application - The Isle of Anglesey Young Farmers' Movement
	Young Farmers - Trust Application
	Copy of Copy of Accounts 2012-13 Anglesey YFC

	8 Trust Application - Urdd Gobaith Cymru
	Yr Urdd -  English TERF
	Yr Urdd - Supplementary Information




Minutes of the meeting


1

Isle Of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2014

PRESENT:  T. Victor Hughes (Chair)
Aled M. Jones (Vice-Chair)

Lewis Davies, Richard Dew, Jim Evans, John Griffith, Kenneth Hughes,
Trevor Ll. Hughes, Llinos M. Huws, Carwyn Jones, G.O. Jones, H. Eifion Jones,
Raymond Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones (for item 9), Alun 
Mummery, J. Arwel Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Alwyn Rowlands.

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles)

Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer,
Senior Accountant (Strategic Planning) (BD),
Acting Accountancy Services Manager (BO),
Administrative Assistant (CS),
Committee Officer (ATH).

APOLOGIES: Jeff Evans, Vaughan Hughes, R.G. Parry OBE, Dylan Rees, Peter Rogers,
Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams.

ALSO PRESENT: Sian Pierce Roberts (Chair – Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement), Gerallt 
Hughes (Chair – County Training), Ann Postle (County Organiser – Anglesey 
Young Farmers Movement) (for item 7, Eryl Williams (Urdd Gobaith Cymru 
Anglesey Development Officer), Manon Rowlands, Mari Evans, Carwyn Jones, 
Iestyn Wyn Lewis (Anglesey Urdd Gobaith Cymru Regional Members) (for item 
8)

1 CHAIRPERSON 

Mr T.Victor Hughes was elected Chairperson of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust.

2 VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

Mr. Aled Morris Jones was elected Vice-Chairperson of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust.

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Mrs Llinos Huws declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 on the agenda and 
she withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and determination of this matter. She also 
declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of item 8 on the basis of her children’s 
membership of the Urdd organisation.

Mrs Nicola Roberts declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of item 8 on the 
agenda on account of her own former membership and her children’s current membership of the 
Urdd organisation and she said that she would be keeping an open mind on the matter.

Mr Carwyn Jones declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of items 7 and 8 on the 
agenda as a former member of the Anglesey Young Farmers Movement and on account of his 



2

children’s membership of the Urdd organisation but said that he would approach both matters with 
an open mind.

Mr Aled Morris Jones declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 on the 
agenda on the basis of his former membership and his daughter’s current membership of the 
Rhosybol Young Farmers’ Club and he said that he would be keeping an open mind on the matter.

Mr W.T.Hughes also declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 on the 
agenda as a former member of the Rhosybol Young Farmers’ Club and he said that he too would be 
keeping an open mind on the matter.

Mr R.P.Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of item 7 on the agenda due to 
the fact that the Chair of the Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement is a close relative and he 
withdrew from the meeting during the discussion and determination of this matter. He also declared 
a non-prejudicial interest in respect of item 8 on the agenda as a contributor to the Urdd 
organisation.

4 MINUTES 22 APRIL, 2014 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust were presented and 
confirmed as correct.

5 INVESTMENT AND CONTRACTS SUB-COMMITTEE 

The minutes of the meeting of the Investment and Contracts Committee held on 20th May, 2014 
were confirmed and adopted where necessary.

6 BUDGET 2014/15 

A report setting out the provisional out-turn for 2013/14 along with recommended funding allocations 
for 2014/5 was presented for the Trustees’ consideration.

The Acting Accountancy Services Manager reported that the projected out-turn as updated and 
summarised in the table at 2.5 of the report shows that as at 31 March, 2014 the Trust’s revenue 
reserves stand at £210k in surplus from which position the 2014/15 and 2015/16 out-turns can be 
projected based upon an estimated 3% growth on the income invested. Consequently it is envisaged 
that £471k will be available for spending in 2014/15 and £484k in 2015/16.

The budget for 3014/15 as reflected in the written report proposes the following –

 200K allocation to Oriel Ynys Môn in line with the reduced funding strategy for the Oriel adopted 
as part of the 2013/14 budget setting process.

The Acting Accountancy Services Manager said that following discussions with Mr Hywel Eifion 
Jones and in light of the financial position of the Oriel it is recommended that the allocation be 
adjusted upwards to £215k or £220k.

 £66k allocation to village halls.

The Acting Accountancy Services Manager said that following discussions it is recommended 
that this be adjusted upwards to £80k

 £50k allocation to community facilities and for minor grants

The Acting Accountancy Services Manager said that following discussions it is 
recommended that the £50k allocation be retained but that the level of each individual grant 
be adjusted upwards from £6k to £10k per annum.



3

The Secretary said that the decision to adopt a strategy of reduced funding for Oriel Ynys Môn was 
taken in part to create a clear distinction between a Council provision and the responsibilities of the 
Trust as a charitable entity. Oriel Ynys Môn is at present experiencing some difficulties in meeting
its income targets and is at risk of overspending. Mr Hywel Eifion Jones is proposing deviating from 
the strategy for this year to allow for an increased allocation to be made to the Oriel. However, the 
Trust must come to a decision on the level of funding to the Oriel independently of the Council’s 
perspective.

With regard to the proposed allocation for community facilities and minor grants the Secretary 
informed the Trustees that the total sum of all the applications received by the 9th May deadline 
(before they have been sifted for compliance with the Trust’s funding criteria) is estimated to be
£137k which is far in excess of the £50k recommended budget to be delegated to the General 
Grants Committee for this purpose. In addition, other applications for funding have been received or 
are in the offing including applications from the Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement and Urdd
Gobaith Cymru which are under consideration at today’s meeting. However spending outside the 
budget parameters means making use of the Trust’s capital of £18m which the trustees can do if 
they so wish. As trustees, Members need to bear in mind also that the value of the fund can
decrease as well as increase depending on the market’s performance.

Members of the Trust considered the information presented and indicated that they were minded to 
increase the budget allocation for community facilities in recognition of the community need for 
funding and because the articles state that “the Trustees may at any time or times at their discretion 
pay or apply the whole or any part or parts of the capital of the Trust fund in promotion of
the charitable purposes in such manner as the Trustees think fit.” It was also pointed out that after 
the sifting process has taken place the value of the applications received may well decrease as 
those that do not meet the funding criteria are disregarded.

Mr Kenneth Hughes wished it be noted that having regard to the regulations governing the Trust and 
notwithstanding his support for Oriel Ynys Môn, he was uncomfortable with utilising the Trust’s funds 
to support the Oriel as he believed that this was contrary to the regulations.

Mr Alun Mummery proposed that the General Grants Committee be authorised to approve all the 
grant applications that comply with the Trust’s funding criteria making it clear that that this would be 
without prejudice to any future determinations and that part of the trust’s capital fund be utilised
to this end should that be necessary. His proposal was seconded by Mr Lewis Davies.

The Interim Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer advised that good financial 
management means setting a budget and then endeavouring to adhere to it. If the General Grants 
Committee is unable to comply with the budget allocated then it should report on the situation to the 
Trust and seek approval for any additional spend. If Members of the Trust are minded to
approve the applications received in their totality, then he suggested that consideration be given to 
adjusting the 2014/15 budget to £137k to enable the General Grants Committee to accommodate all 
the requests if it so chooses. As regards setting a precedent for future years, despite the inclusion of 
a proviso, such a step does set a precedent.

Mr Aled Morris Jones proposed an amendment that the allocation for community facilities and minor 
grants be increased to £100k only for 2014/15 on the basis that the position of the Trust fund is 
healthy at this point in time and allows for the increase to be made. His proposal was seconded by 
Mr W.T.Hughes. Following a vote on the matter the original proposal made by Mr Alun Mummery 
was carried.

In relation to Oriel Ynys Môn, the majority of the Trust’s members were in agreement that the 
allocation should be increased to £215k in 2014/15 on account of the difficulties which the Oriel is 
experiencing in fulfilling income targets, but they emphasised that further consideration should be 
given to the Oriel Ynys Môn funding arrangement with a view to resolving the issues arising and to 
reverting next year to the reduced funding strategy.

Following a full discussion it was resolved –

 To adopt a budget for 2014/15 as follows:



4

 Oriel Ynys Môn £215k (Mr Kenneth Hughes voted against this proposal for the reason 
given)

 Village Halls £80k
 Community Facilities and Minor grants – see below
 With regard to community facilities and minor grants, to authorise the General Grants 

Committee to approve all those applications received by the deadline that comply 
with the Trust’s funding criteria without prejudice to any determinations in future 
years and that part of the capital fund be utilised for this purpose should that be 
necessary.

 To return to the financial strategy and Oriel Ynys Môn funding arrangement at a later 
date in the year.

7 TRUST APPLICATION - THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY YOUNG FARMERS' MOVEMENT 

An application for funding by the Isle of Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement was presented for the 
Trust’s consideration. The application requested an annual contribution of £30,000 over the next 5 
years to fund part of the running costs of the Federation over that time as well as to promote
its programme of cultural and social activities. The application was supported by documentation 
which set out the Federation’s activities on Anglesey 2013/14 and how these contribute to the 
personal development of its members, as well as enriching the life of local communities on the 
Island; the movement’s promotion of bilingualism; its financial position and how it endeavours to 
provide value for money.

Sian Pierce Roberts, County Chair of the Anglesey Young Farmers’ Movement, Gerallt Hughes, 
County Chair of Training and Ann Postle, County Organiser gave a visual presentation and 
addressed the Trust on the application and what the funding would be used for, as well as the 
benefits they had personally derived from being members of the Anglesey Young Farmers’ 
Movement.

Members of the Trust were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Movement’s 
representatives.

It was resolved unanimously to approve the funding application made by the Anglesey 
Young Farmers’ Movement for £30k per annum for a period of 5 years.

8 TRUST APPLICATION - URDD GOBAITH CYMRU 

An application for funding by Urdd Gobaith Cymru was presented for the Trust’s consideration.  The 
application requested an annual contribution of £40,000 to develop first class services for the 
children and young people of Anglesey over the next 5 years to enable the organisation’s members 
to access more of its services daily and to expand the Urdd’s work to communities on the Island that 
might not have had the full service in the past. The application was supported by documentation 
which described the services which the Urdd can offer; its Business Plan and objectives along with 
its activities on Anglesey via various forums, committees, aelwydau,
eisteddfodau and other channels.

Eryl Williams, Anglesey Development Officer, Manon Rowlands, Mari Evans, Iestyn Wyn Lewis and 
Carwyn Jones, Anglesey Regional Members gave a visual presentation and addressed the Trust on 
the application, what the funding would be used for, and their own experiences as members of the 
Urdd on Anglesey.

Members of the Trust were given the opportunity to ask questions of the organisation’s 
representatives.

It was resolved unanimously to approve the funding application made by Urdd Gobaith 
Cymru for £40k per annum for a period of 5 years.

9 ITEM LIKELY TO BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE - UPDATE ON RHOSGOCH LAND 



5

The Secretary updated Members of the Trust verbally on the position with regard to discussions in 
relation to the disposal of Rhosgoch land and the issues arising therefrom.  Members noted the 
information and gave their views on the issues reported.

T. VICTOR HUGHES
Chair


